The historical consolidated financial information of STERIS and Cantel has been adjusted in the pro forma information to give effect to pro forma events
that are directly attributable to the transaction and factually supportable. The unaudited pro forma results include adjustments to reflect the amortization of the
inventory step-up and the incremental intangible asset amortization to be incurred based on preliminary valuations of assets acquired. Adjustments to
financing costs and income tax expense also were made to reflect the capital structure and anticipated effective tax rate of the combined entity. These pro
forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been obtained if the acquisition had occurred as of the beginning of the period
presented or that may occur in the future, and does not reflect future synergies, integration costs, or other such costs or savings.

3. Inventories, Net

Inventories are stated at the lower of their cost and net realizable value determined by the first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) cost method. Inventory costs include
material, labor, and overhead. Inventory costs include material, labor, and overhead. Inventories, net consisted of the following:

June 30,

2021
March 31,

2021
(*as adjusted)

Raw materials $ 183,233 $ 103,939
Work in process 72,119 54,283
Finished goods 376,381 176,623
Reserve for excess and obsolete inventory (38,666) (19,778)
Inventories, net $ 593,067 $ 315,067

*Certain amounts have been adjusted to reflect the change in inventory accounting method, as described in our Annual report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on May 28, 2021.

Inventory has increased since March 31, 2021, primarily due to the acquisition of Cantel.

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

Information related to the major categories of our depreciable assets is as follows:

June 30,
2021

March 31,
2021

Land and land improvements $ 84,154 $ 69,477
Buildings and leasehold improvements 662,527 567,132
Machinery and equipment 866,896 779,044
Information systems 224,584 193,222
Radioisotope 577,724 565,681
Construction in progress 274,414 211,381
Total property, plant, and equipment 2,690,299 2,385,937
Less: accumulated depreciation and depletion (1,190,851) (1,150,537)
Property, plant, and equipment, net $ 1,499,448 $ 1,235,400

Land is not depreciated. Construction in progress is not depreciated until placed in service.

(1)

(1)

(1)

14

Table of Contents
STERIS PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)—(Continued)
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(dollars in thousands, except as noted)

5. Debt

Indebtedness was as follows:

June 30,
2021

March 31,
2021

Convertible debt, par value $ 168,000 $ —

Short-term debt
Term loan, current portion 6,875 —
Total short-term debt $ 6,875 $ —

Long-term debt
Private Placement $ 862,719 $ 860,308
Revolving Credit Facility — 247,423